SB 1566-3 (LC 84) 2/12/14 (CJC/sct/ps)

## PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 1566

1 On page 1 of the printed bill, line 3, after "660.312," insert "660.321,".

2 In line 10, after "employment" insert ", economic development".

In line 15, after "services", insert a semicolon and delete the rest of the line.

5 Delete line 16.

6 In line 24, after "boards" insert ", public and private secondary and 7 post-secondary institutions of education".

8 In line 28, after "Oregonians" delete the rest of the line.

9 In line 29, delete "in education and workforce training".

10 On page 3, line 3, delete ", local and regional" and insert "and local".

In line 29, delete the comma and insert "and".

12 In line 30, delete "and regional investment boards".

13 In line 33, delete the second comma.

14 In line 34, delete "regional".

15 In line 35, delete "660.312".

16 On page 4, line 5, delete ", local and regional" and insert "and local".

17 Delete line 12 and insert:

18 "(b) The Higher Education Coordinating Commission;".

In line 25, after "providers" insert ", community colleges and other public and private post-secondary institutions of education and their governing boards".

In line 31, delete the comma and insert "and".

- 1 In line 32, delete "and regional investment boards".
- 2 In line 35, delete the second comma.

3 In line 36, delete "regional".

4 In line 37, delete "660.312".

5 After line 40, insert:

6 **"SECTION 5.** ORS 660.321 is amended to read:

"660.321. (1) A State Workforce Investment Board shall be created under
section 2821(b) and (c) of the Workforce Investment Act of 1998 to assist in
the development of the State Unified Workforce Plan established under ORS
660.324 and to carry out the other functions described by the federal Act.

"(2) The membership of the board must be in accordance with the requirements of section 2821(b) of the federal Act.

"(3) Representatives of business described in section 2821(b)(1)(C)(i) of the
federal Act who are appointed to the board must be confirmed by the Senate
in the manner prescribed under ORS 171.562 and 171.565.

"(4) The Governor shall select a chairperson in accordance with the re quirements of section 2821(c) of the federal Act.

"(5) The Governor shall appoint one member who is a representative
 of a local workforce investment board.

"[(5)] (6) A majority of the board must be representatives of business, as
described in section 2821(b)(1)(C)(i) of the federal Act.

"[(6)] (7) Members of the Legislative Assembly appointed to the board are
 nonvoting members of the board and may act in an advisory capacity only.

"[(7)] (8) To transact business at a meeting of the board, a quorum of voting members must participate. A quorum consists of a majority of the voting members. At least 25 percent of the members participating must be representatives of business, as described in section 2821(b)(1)(C)(i) of the federal Act.

<sup>29</sup> "[(8)] (9) Members of the board are not entitled to compensation, but may <sup>30</sup> be reimbursed for actual and necessary travel and other expenses incurred by them in the performance of their official duties in the manner and amount
provided for in ORS 292.495.".

3 In line 41, delete "5" and insert "6".

In line 45, after the period insert "In addition, the state plan must convey the expectations for performance and the priorities for delivery of services to local workforce investment boards and state workforce agencies.".

7 On page 5, line 17, delete "eliminate".

8 Delete line 18 and insert "align workforce programs and services with 9 local needs;".

10 On page 6, line 33, delete "6" and insert "7".

In line 37, after the period insert "The local plan must:

"(a) Be developed by the local workforce investment board with local
 workforce partners;

"(b) Identify strategies and outcomes that the local workforce investment
 board will implement in the local workforce investment area;

"(c) Make all parties to the local plan accountable for carrying out the strategies and achieving the outcomes identified in the local plan; and

"(d) Be submitted to and approved by the State Workforce InvestmentBoard.".

20 On page 7, line 24, delete "7" and insert "8".

On page 8, line 39, after "activities" insert "including support of efforts by local workforce investment boards, as defined in ORS 660.300, to align economic development, education and training with workforce development investments and services for job seekers and businesses to efficiently address local labor market needs and statewide workforce development priorities".

On page 9, line 12, delete "8" and insert "9".

In line 14, delete "9" and insert "10".

In line 15, delete "10" and insert "11".

29